BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

In the Matter of Advanced Practice Registered \$ AGREED Nurse License Number AP107192 with \$ Prescription Authorization Number 1451 \$ & Registered Nurse License Number 242502 \$ issued to VOGUE R. DAVIS \$ ORDER



On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered the matter of VOGUE R. DAVIS, Advanced Practice Registered Nurse License Number AP107192 with Prescription Authorization Number 1451, and Registered Nurse License Number 242502, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

This action was taken in accordance with Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order.

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).
- 2. Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order.
- 3. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in current status. Respondent's license to practice as an advanced practice registered nurse in the State of Texas is in current status.
- 4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate in Nursing from The University of Texas, Houston, Texas, on December 1, 1977, received a Master's Degree in Nursing from The University of Texas Health Science Center, Houston, Texas, on December 15, 1995, and received a Master's Degree in Nursing from The University of Texas Medical Branch, Galveston,

Texas, on May 1, 1997. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on March 21, 1978. Respondent was licensed to practice advanced practice registered nursing in the role of women's health nurse practitioner on May 28, 1996, in the role of adult nurse practitioner on September 15, 1996, and in the role of family nurse practitioner on June 5, 2001, in the State of Texas. Respondent was recognized with prescription authorization in the State of Texas on October 15, 1996.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

1979 - 1981	RN	Diagnostic Center Hospital Houston, Texas
1982 - 1988	RN	St. Luke's Hospital Houston, Texas
02/88 - 02/96	RN	Methodist Hospital Houston, Texas
02/96 - 08/98	APRN	Planned Parenthood Houston, Texas
02/96 - 03/99	APRN	Hermann Hospital Houston, Texas
04/99 - 07/99	Unknown	
08/99 - Unknown	APRN	Sterling Physical Medicine Houston, Texas
01/00 - 01/01	APRN	Dr. Joseph Guerrini Location unknown
01/01 - 12/02	APRN	Central Texas Women's Clinic Location unknown
01/03 - 01/08	APRN	Dr. V. LeRoy Willits Internal Medicine Location unknown
01/08 - Unknown	APRN	Baylor College of Medicine Houston, Texas

Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

Unknown - 08/10/13	APRN	Total Family Care Houston, Texas
04/07/14 - 06/06/14	APRN	Kingspoint Medical Center Houston, Texas
04/08/14 - 05/01/15	APRN	A+ Medical Clinic Houston, Texas
04/11/14 - 04/21/14	APRN	Center Care Medical Clinic a/k/a Center Care Medical Group Houston, Texas
04/11/14 - 04/21/14	APRN	Houston Weight Loss and Lipo Center Houston, Texas
10/01/14 - 12/22/14	APRN	Emergency Medical Doctors Services (EMDS) Urgent Care Center Pasadena, Texas
10/14 - 03/15	APRN	Houston Healthcare Clinic Houston, Texas
02/09/2015 - Unknown	APRN	Houston Weight Loss and Lipo Center Houston, Texas
04/15 - 12/15	APRN	Urgent Psych Care Houston, Texas
01/16 - Present	Unknown	

- 6. On or about May 17, 1978, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas was Revoked by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order dated May 17, 1978, is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.
- 7. On or about September 23, 1981, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas was suspended by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. The suspension was stayed, and Respondent was placed on probation for two (2) years. A copy

- of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order dated September 23, 1981, is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.
- 8. On or about January 18, 2001, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Reprimand with Stipulations through an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order dated January 18, 2001 is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.
- 9. On or about April 2015 through December 2015, while employed as an Advanced Practice Registered Nurse Practitioner with Urgent Psych Care, Houston, Texas, Respondent provided care and treatment to patients outside of her advance practice role as she did not have adequate education and training to practice in this area. During this time period, Respondent treated patients for pain management and issued the patients prescriptions for controlled substances for the treatment of pain. Respondent's conduct may have exposed the patients unnecessarily to a risk of harm from improper interventions by Respondent, whose training may have been inadequate to provide independent advanced medical care for pain management.
- 10. On or about January 25, 2017, through present, Respondent lacked fitness to practice nursing in that she was deemed incapacitated and placed in the care of a court appointed guardian by the County Probate Court No. 4 of Harris County, Texas, under Docket No. 453288.
- 11. Respondent is currently under hospice care and is unable to provide a response to Findings of Fact Numbers Nine (9) and Ten (10).
- 12. Formal Charges were filed on June 17, 2015.
- 13. Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on June 18, 2015.
- 14. First Amended Formal Charges were filed on June 28, 2017.
- 15. First Amended Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on June 28, 2017.
- 16. Respondent, by her signature to this Order, expresses her desire to voluntarily surrender her license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- 1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction over this matter.
- 2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

- 3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(C),(1)(T)&(4)(A) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(E),(4)&(5).
- 4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Advanced Practice Registered Nurse License Number AP107192 with Prescription Authorization Number 1451, and Registered Nurse License Number 242502, heretofore issued to VOGUE R. DAVIS, including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
- 5. Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.
- 6. Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept the voluntary surrender of a license.
- 7. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, as amended, the Board may impose conditions for reinstatement of licensure.
- 8. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the time of the reinstatement.

TERMS OF ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that the **VOLUNTARY SURRENDER** of Advanced Practice Registered Nurse License Number AP107192 with Prescription Authorization Number 1451, and Registered Nurse License Number 242502, heretofore issued to VOGUE R. DAVIS, to practice nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Texas Board of Nursing. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice advanced practice registered nursing, use the title "advanced practice registered nurse" or the abbreviation "APRN" or wear any insignia identifying herself as an advanced practice registered nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is an advanced practice registered nurse during the period in which the license is surrendered. Further, RESPONDENT SHALL NOT prescribe or order any medication, dangerous

drug, prescription drug, non-prescription drug, or controlled substances, use or wear any title, insignia, or designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT holds prescription authorization during the period in which the prescription authorization is surrendered.

- 2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional/registered nursing, use the title "registered nurse" or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia identifying herself as a registered nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a registered nurse during the period in which the license is surrendered.
- 3. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until at least one (1) year has elapsed from the date of this Order.
- 4. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order becomes final when accepted by the Executive Director at which time the terms of this Order become effective and a copy will be mailed to me.

Signed this 27th day of September, 2017.

Signed this 27th day of September, 2017.

Signed this 27th day of September, 2017.

MOGUE DAVIS, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 27 day of Leptember 2017.

CATHIE WRIGHT

My Notary ID # 1252959

Expires August 31, 2020

Cathie J. Wright

Notary Public in and for the State of Lexas

rectary. I done in and for the blace of ______

Approved as to form and substance.

Bridget Eyler, Attorney for Respondent

Signed this 29 day of Septenber, 2017.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of

the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept the voluntary surrender of Advanced Practice

Registered Nurse License Number AP107192 with Prescription Authorization Number 1451, and

Registered Nurse License Number 242502, previously issued to VOGUE R. DAVIS.

Effective this 29th day of September, 2017.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf

of said Board

SEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

In the matter of Permanent Certificate Number 2-42502 issued to VOGUE ROI DAVIS

ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: Voque Roi Davis Route 3 Box 327E Houston, Texas 77045

The Board of Nurse Examiners in and for the State of Texas in a regularly scheduled meeting, having set a Hearing to be held on May 17, 1978, to determine whether cause exists under Article 4525a (6), V.A.T.S., to suspend or revoke License Number 2-42502, heretofore issued to VOGUE ROI DAVIS, pursuant to Texas law, which Hearing was held on May 17, 1978, pursuant to applicable Texas law.

At the Hearing, Sister Regis Maillian, R.N., President of the Board presided and the following members were present:

Mrs. Billie Bell, R.N.
Mrs. Mary Virginia Jacobs, R.N.
Dr. Geddes McLaughlin, R.N.
Mrs. June Murphy, R.N.
Dr. Barbara Woodard, R.N.

The Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas was represented by Ace Pickens, Counsel to the Board. The respondent was not present nor represented by counsel, although having been notified of her rights regarding same. Testimony and other evidence were received by the Board and, as a result, thereof, the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. That Sworn Complaint was filed with the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas in accordance with law.
- 2. That Notice of Hearing and Complaint were served upon VOGUE ROI DAVIS in accordance with law.
- 3. That on or about a period of March 16 19, 1978, VOGUE ROI DAVIS, R.N., was an employee of, and practicing professional nursing at St. Joseph Hospital in Houston, Texas. That while an employee of the above hospital the nurse in question charted narcotics incorrectly, gave incorrect dosage to patients and did not have the proper witnesses to validate that some portion of medication was discharged as well as inaccurate charting on patients. The nurse in question voluntarily returned her license to the Board.
- 4. That the evidence was conclusive that, in the opinion of the Board, the nurse's activities constitute unprofessional conduct which was likely to injure the public.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- 1. That pursuant to Article 4525, V.A.T.S., the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas has jurisdiction over this matter.
- 2. That the evidence presented constitutes sufficient cause pursuant to Article 4525a (6), V.A.T.S., to revoke license number 2-42502, hererofore issued to VOGUE ROI DAVIS, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that License Number 2-42502, heretofore issued to VOGUE ROI DAVIS, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas be and the same is hereby revoked.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that VOGUE RO! DAVIS, in accordance with Article 4525c shall not be eligible for reissuance of a license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas until application to the Board of Rurse Examiners is nursing and satisfaction of such requirements in such form and manner as the Board may made and satisfaction of such requirements in such form the effective date of such require; however, in no event prior to one year from the effective date of such revocation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND THE BOARD SO FINUS, in accordance with

Article 6252-13a, 16(c), V.A.T.S, that in imminent peril to the public health, article 6252-13a, 16(c), V.A.T.S, that in imminent peril to the public health, safety, or welfare requires immediate effect to this order and the same shall be effective on the date herein below rendered and the same may not be stayed except on proper application to a District Court in accordance with Article 4525c, V.A.T.S.

Entered this 17th day of May, 1978.

Certificate To Order Of Board In the matter of Permanent Certificate No. 2-42502 issued to VOGUE ROI DAVIS

The aforementioned Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order of the Board represent a final decision or order duly made by the Board of Nurse Examiners in and for the State of Texas this the 17thay of May 1978.

BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS IN AND FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

In the Matter of Permanent Certificate Number 2-42502 issued to VOGUE ROI DAVIS

ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: Vogue Roi Davis. Royte 3, Box 327-E. Houston, Texas 77045

The Board of Nurse Examiners in and for the State of Jexas in a regularly scheduled meeting, having set a Hearing to be held on September 22, a regularly scheduled meeting, having set a Hearing to be held on September 22, 1981, to determine whether cause exists under Article 4525a (9), Revised [1981, to determine whether cause exists under Article 4525a (9), Revised [1981, Statutes of Texas, to suspend or revoke License Number 2442502; heretofore issued to VOGUE ROI-DAVIS, pursuant to Texas law, which Hearing was held on September 22, 1981, pursuant to applicable Texas

At the Hearing, Mrs. Mary Virginia Jacobs, R.N., President of the Board, presided and the following members were present:

Mrs. Pauline Barnes, R.N. Mrs. Marlene Hudgins, R.N. Dr. Eileen M. Jacobi, R.N. Mrs. June Murphy, R.N. Dr. Jean Pryor, R.N.

The Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas was represented by Mr. Philip Maxwell, Counsel to the Board. The Respondent was present and was represented by counsel, Charles O. Grigson, Attorney at Law: Testimony and other evidence was received by the Board and, as a result thereof, the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

- That Sworn Complaint was filed with the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas in accordance with law.
- 2 . That Notice of Hearing and Complaint were served upon VOGUE ROL DAVIS
- 3. That VOGUE ROT DAVIS is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in Texas.
- 4. That the nurse in question, on or about October 25, 26, 1980, falsified and a Controlled Drug Administration and Inventory Record while employed and practicing professional nursing at Ben Taub General Hospital, Houston, Texas:

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

-]. That pursuant to Article 4525, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas has jurisdiction over this matter.
- 2. That the evidence received was conclusive to prove, in the opinion of the Board, unprofessional or dishonorable conduct likely to injure the public.
- 3: That the evidence presented did constitute sufficient cause pursuant to Article 4525a (9); Re ised Civil Statutes of Texas, to suspend License Number 2-42502; heretofore issued to VOGUE ROI DAVIS, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas;

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that License Number 2442502; heretofore issued to VOGUE ROI DAVIS, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas is hereby suspended for a period of two years.

IT IS FURTHER DRDERED that the suspension of the license of ...

(1) That, when VOGUE ROI DAVIS finds employment as a professional nurse and submits to the Board of Nurse Examiners proof of such employment, the license of VOGUE ROI DAVIS will be reissued.

- (2) That, during her employment as a professional nurse; each employer of VOGUE ROI DAVIS submit to the Board of Nurse Examiners, periodic reports as to capability to practice professional nursing, such reports due at the end of each three months of employment for a minimum of two years.
- (3) That, if the place of employment changes, the Board of Nurse Examiners is to be notified immediately.
- (4) That, VOGUE ROI DAVIS shall comply in all respects with the Revised Civil Statutes of Texas. Article 4513 through 4528, and Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice of the Board of Nurse Examiners and the provisions of the terms of this Order of the Board.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any failure by VOGUE ROL DAVIS to comply in all respects with any provision of the Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, with any provision of the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, or any provision of terms of probation of suspension of License Number 2-42502 shall constitute cause for rescission of the probation ordered herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, should the probation of the suspension of License Number 2-42502, issued to VOGUE ROI DAVIS to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas be rescinded, the nurse shall not be eligible for reissuance of a license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas for two years from the date of the Order of Rescission of the Probation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the said license issued to the Word of the Board of VOGUE ROI DAVIS be immediately delivered to the office of the Board of

Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND THE BOARD SO FINDS, in accordance with Article 6252-13a, 16(c), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas; that an imminent peril to the public health, safety, or welfare requires immediate effect to this Order and the same shall be effective on the date herein below rendered and the same may not be stayed except on proper herein below rendered and the same may not be stayed except on proper application to a District Court in accordance with Article 4525c; Revised Civil Statutes of Texas:

Entered this 23rd day of September, 1981;

Certificate to Order of Board In the matter of Rermanent Certificate No.-2-42502 Issued to Voque Roi Davis

The aforementioned Findings of Fact; Conclusions of Law and Order of the Board, represent a final decision or Order duly made by the Board of Nurse Examiners in and for the State of Texas this the 23rd day of September, 1981.

Mary Virginice Jacobo RN - Edmi M. Jacob Fall RN President

Molene Georges R. . Gen Psyn 82 W

Queline Barnes Row Jame Murphy WMS

BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

ş

In the Matter of License Number 242502

AGREED

issued to VOGUE R. DAVIS

8 ORDER

An investigation by the Board produced evidence indicating that VOGUE R. DAVIS, hereinafter referred to as Respondent, License Number 242502, may have violated Article 4525(b)(9), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended.

An informal conference was held on September 28, 1999, at the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners, in accordance with Section 301.464 of the Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent appeared in person. Respondent was represented by William E. Hopkins, Attorney at Law. In attendance were Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director; James W. Johnston, Assistant General Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MSCJ, Director, Enforcement Division; and Diane E. Burell, Investigator.

PINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.
- 2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and consented to the entry of this Order.
- Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in Texas.
- 4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from the University of Texas, Houston, Texas, in December 1977. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on March 21, 1978.

I do hereby certify this to be a complete, accurate, and true copy of the document which is on file or is of record in the offices of the Texas Board of Nursing.

Executive Director of the Board

5. Respondent's professional employment history includes:

1979 - 1981	Staff Nurse Diagnostic Center Hospital Houston, Texas
1982 - 1988	Staff Nurse/ICU St. Luke's Hospital Houston, Texas
2/88 - 2/96	Staff Nurse Methodist Hospital Houston, Texas
2/96 - 8/98	Nurse Practitioner Planned Parenthood Houston, Texas
2/96 - 3/99	Staff Nurse/ICU/NP Hermann Hospital Houston, Texas
8/99 - present	Adult Nurse Practitioner Sterling Physical Medicine Houston, Texas

- 6. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Nurse Practitioner with Planned Parenthood, Houston, Texas, and had been in this position for two (2) years and five (5) months.
- 7. Respondent, on or about July 13, 1998, while employed with Planned Parenthood, Houston, Texas, passed an unauthorized telephonic prescription for Xanax 1mg., 30 tablets, at Walgreen's Pharmacy, Huntsville, Texas. Respondent's conduct deceived the pharmacy and constitutes a violation of Chapter 481 (Controlled Substance Act) of the Texas Health and Safety Code.
- 8. Respondent, on or about July 29, 1998, while employed with the aforementioned facility, passed an unauthorized telephonic prescription for Xanax 1mg., 30 tablets, at Walgreen's Pharmacy, Huntsville, Texas. Respondent's conduct deceived the pharmacy and constitutes a violation of Chapter 481 (Controlled Substance Act) of the Texas Health and Safety Code.

- 9. Respondent, on or about August 11, 1998, while employed with the aforementioned facility, passed an unauthorized telephonic prescription for Xanax Img., 50 tablets, at Walgreen's Pharmacy, Huntsville, Texas. Respondent's conduct deceived the pharmacy and constitutes a violation of Chapter 481 (Controlled Substance Act) of the Texas Health and Safety Code.
- 10. Respondent, on or about August 27, 1998, while employed with the aforementioned facility, passed an unauthorized telephonic prescription for Xanax 1mg., 50 tablets, at Walgreen's Pharmacy, Huntsville, Texas. Respondent's conduct deceived the pharmacy and constitutes a violation of Chapter 481 (Controlled Substance Act) of the Texas Health and Safety Code.
- 11 Respondent was evaluated by Milton Altschuler, MD, on February 24, 2000, and continued for three (3) sessions. The test results indicated Respondent had no problems with controlled. Substances. Dr. Altschuler believes Respondent can behave consistently in accordance with Board Rule requirements.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- 1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction over this matter.
- 2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
- 3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Article 4525(b)(9), TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN., and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.13(1) and (16).
- 4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 242502, heretofore issued to VOGUE R. DAVIS, including revocation of Respondent's professional license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a Reprimand with Stipulations, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

- (1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-size license issued to VOGUE R. DAVIS, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days of the date of this Order. for appropriate notation.
- (2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully complete a course in nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience must include registered nurses. It must be a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, and documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure.
- (3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully complete a course in nursing ethics to include professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course must be a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT CHOOSE TO PRACTICE AS A REGISTERED NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING, UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT: GR AS AN APN (1976)

- (4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in professional nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a copy of this Order to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in professional nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a copy of this Order to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.
- (5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in professional nursing to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided by the Board, to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a professional nurse.
- (6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice professional nursing.

 OR PLYSICIAN (VNA)

 These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT.

 These reports shall be submitted to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for two (2) years of employment as a professional nurse.

- (7) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication, dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription.
- (8) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled substances and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period, random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the second three (3) month period, random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the stipulation/probation period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

A Board representative may appear at the Respondent's place of employment at any time during the stipulation/probation period and require Respondent to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random drug screening during the stipulation/probation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be regarded as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary action by this Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

> BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this Laday of Locanda, 2000.

	VOGUE R. DAVIS, Respondent
Sworn to and subscribed before me	this 12 th day of December 2000.
SHEILA A. ALLCORN My COMMISSION EXPIRES 4 May 1, 2004	Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
	Approved as 10 from and substance. WILLIAM E. HOPKINS, Attorney for Respondent
* 2	Signed this day of, 20

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 12th day of Pecember , 20 00, by VOGUE R. DAVIS, License Number 242502, and said Order is final.

Effective this 18th day of January , 2001.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN Executive Director on behalf

of said Board